Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

-	1		•	™ T	
124	CO	1111	nn	No.	
170	anu.	uu	wi	110	

Adopt Resolution recognizing Gloria Rodriguez)
upon her retirement from the County of Monterey)
after thirty-nine years of public service)

WHEREAS, Gloria Rodriguez began her career with the County of Monterey at the Department of Collections as a Typist Clerk I on July 28, 1980, promoting to the position of Typist Clerk II and transferring to the Public Works Department on February 21, 1981; and

WHEREAS, Gloria Rodriguez was promoted to Secretarial Assistant in August 1981, and was reclassified to the positions of Secretary in July 1986 and Senior Secretary in May 1993; and

WHEREAS, Gloria Rodriguez was then temporarily promoted in August 1998 to the position of Administrative Secretary-Confidential, and after nearly nineteen years at the Public Works Department, she then transferred to the Probation Department on January 1, 2000 to serve as the Administrative Secretary-Confidential to the Chief Probation Officer; and

WHEREAS, Gloria Rodriguez noted her appreciation to Chief Real and the Probation Department staff for the opportunities to pursue her long-term goals of utilizing and continually developing her professional skills and achieving her potential, and on May 12, 2007, Gloria accepted a promotion to the position of Management Analyst I with the Health Department Behavioral Health Bureau; and

WHEREAS, Gloria Rodriguez was recognized for her excellent organizational skills in personnel actions and administrative support to the Behavioral Health Director, receiving an early salary step advancement in the seventh month of her probationary period; and

WHEREAS, Gloria Rodriguez was further recognized in 2008 for her centralization of the Bureau's internship program, creating relationships with educational institutions, placing students in Behavioral Health programs and promoting employee recruitment and retention by achieving federal Health Professional Shortage Area designations for three areas of South County; and

WHEREAS, Gloria Rodriguez was promoted to the position of Management Analyst II on May 16, 2011 in recognition of taking the initiative to learn pivot tables in Excel to aid her in the analysis of program budgets and performance, while also taking on some tasks formerly performed by staff in higher levels in the Management Analyst class series;

WHEREAS, Gloria Rodriguez had a thirty-nine year career with County of Monterey and now wishes to spend more time with family.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Supervisors of Monterey County, on behalf of the County and all its residents thereof, hereby commends and thanks Gloria Rodriguez for her thirty-nine years of outstanding service, exceptional loyalty and many contributions to the County of Monterey and its residents, and wishes her well in her retirement.					
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this _	, by the following	vote, to-wit:			
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:					
I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book for the meeting on					
Dated:	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervi County of Monterey, State of California.	sors			
	Ву	_, Deputy			